Operating  Partnership as a capital  contribution.  Pro Forma Combined Financial
Statements  of  the  Operating  Partnership  are  not  presented  herein  as the
Operating  Partnership  is  consolidated  with and included in the Unaudited Pro
Forma  Combined  Financial  Statements  of  the  Partnership  which  are  herein
presented.  In addition,  the only substantial difference between such Pro Forma
Combined Financial Statements would be interest expense on the Senior Notes.

   16

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS AND OTHER DATA

   Nine Months Ended April 30, 1996 (In
   thousands, except per unit data and ratios)

   Ferrellgas   Skelgas   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Partners, L.P   Propane, Inc.   Adjustments   Combined
   -------------   -------------   -----------   --------
Revenues:

   Gas liquids and related product sales.....   $522,446   $  79,595   $  (3,810) (2)   $ 598,231
   Other.....   31,266   --   627 (2)   31,893
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------
   Total revenues.....   553,712   79,595   (3,183)   630,124
Cost of product sold (exclusive of depreciation,
   shown separately below).....   300,844   46,457   (3,183) (2)   344,118
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------
Gross profit.....   252,868   33,138   --   286,006
Operating expense.....   134,363   26,011   (4,088) (3)   156,286
Depreciation and amortization expense.....   25,839   54,338   (49,054) (4)   31,123
General and administrative expense.....   9,535   2,626   (1,781) (3)   10,380
Vehicle leases expense.....   3,621   --   --   3,621
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------
Operating income (loss).....   79,510   (49,837)   54,923   84,596

Interest expense.....   (26,775)   (57)   (7,676) (5)   (34,508)
Interest income.....   1,068   --   --   1,068
Loss on disposal of assets.....   (1,084)   --   --   (1,084)
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------
Earnings (loss) before income taxes and
   minority interest.....   52,719   (49,894)   47,247   50,072
Income taxes.....   --   381   (381) (6)   --
Minority interest.....   534   --   (28)   506
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------
Net earnings (loss).....   52,185   $(50,275)   47,656   49,566
General partner's interest in net earnings.....   522   -----------   (26)   496
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------
Limited partners' interest in net earnings.....   $  51,663   $  (2,593)   $  49,070
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net earnings per limited partner unit.....   $   1.66   $   (0.08)   $   1.58
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Weighted average number of units outstanding.....   31,103   41   31,144
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Other Data:   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Retail propane sales volume (in gallons).....   557,897   86,776   --   644,673
   Capital expenditures.....   $ 38,078   $   2,857   $   --   $  40,935
   EBITDA(7).....   105,349   4,501   5,869   115,719
   Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(8).....   2.8x   --   --   2.4x
   Ratio of EBITDA to interest expense(7).....   3.9x   --   --   3.4x

  See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   17

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS AND OTHER DATA

   Twelve Months Ended July 31, 1995 (In
   thousands, except per unit data and ratios)

   Ferrellgas   Skelgas   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Partners,L.P.   Propane, Inc.   Adjustments   Combined
   --------------   --------------   ------------   ------------
Revenues:

   Gas liquids and related product sales.....   $  565,607   $   74,844   $  (4,433) (2)   $  636,018
   Other.....   30,829   --   1,702  (2)   32,531
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   Total revenues.....   596,436   74,844   (2,731)   668,549
Cost of product sold (exclusive of depreciation,
   shown separately below).....   339,641   38,983   (2,731) (2)   375,893
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Gross profit.....   256,795   35,861   --   292,656
Operating expense.....   153,226   24,943   (5,450) (9)   172,719
Depreciation and amortization expense.....   32,014   9,576   (3,408)(10)   38,182
General and administrative expense.....   11,357   4,053   (2,375) (9)   13,035
Vehicle leases expense.....   4,271   --   --   4,271
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Operating income (loss).....   55,927   (2,711)   11,233   64,449
Interest expense.....   (31,993)   (261)   (10,280) (11)   (42,534)
Interest income.....   1,268   --   --   1,268
Loss on disposal of assets.....   (1,139)   --   --   (1,139)
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Earnings (loss) before income taxes and
   minority interest.....   24,063   (2,972)   953   22,044
Income taxes.....   --   64   (64) (6)   --
Minority interest.....   243   --   (20)   223
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Net earnings (loss).....   23,820   $   (3,036)   1,037   21,821
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
General partner's interest in net earnings.....   238   (20)   218
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Limited partners' interest in net earnings.....   $ 23,582   $(1,979)   $ 21,603
   -----------   ----------   -----------
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Net earnings per limited partner unit.....   $   0.76   $ (0.06)   $   0.70
   -----------   ----------   -----------
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Weighted average number of units outstanding.....   30,908   41   30,949
   -----------   ----------   -----------
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Other Data:
   Retail propane sales volume (in gallons).....   575,935   94,885   --   670,820
   Capital expenditures.....   $  89,791   $   3,536   $   --   $93,327
   EBITDA(7).....   87,941   6,865   7,825   102,631
   Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(12).....   1.7x   --   --   1.5x
   Ratio of EBITDA to interest expense(7).....   2.8x   --   --   2.4x

  See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   18

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   April 30, 1996
   (In thousands)

   Ferrellgas   Skelgas   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Partners, L.P.   Propane, Inc   Adjustments   Combined
   --------------   ------------   -----------   ----------
   A S S E T S
Current Assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   87,809   $  9,335   $(89,250)(1)   $  7,894
   Accounts and notes receivable.....   80,639   7,494   --   88,133
   Inventories.....   24,316   4,648   --   28,964
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets.....   5,619   2,206   --   7,825
   ----------   ---------   --------   ---------
   Total Current Assets.....   198,383   23,683   (89,250)   132,816
Property, plant and equipment, net.....   342,593   49,645   10,655 (13)   402,893
Intangible assets, net.....   98,697   9,201   1,160 (14)   109,058
Other assets, net.....   11,455   1,232   --   12,687
   ----------   ---------   --------   ---------
   Total Assets.....   $ 651,128   $ 83,761   $(77,435)   $657,454
   ----------   ---------   --------   ---------
   ----------   ---------   --------   ---------
   LIABILITIES  AND  PARTNERS' CAPITAL
Current Liabilities:..... 
   Accounts payable.....   $44,912   $1,330   $   --   $ 46,242
   Other current liabilities.....   30,446   4,871   (1,600)(15)   33,717
   ----------   ---------   --------   ---------
   Total Current Liabilities.....   75,358   6,201   (1,600)   79,959
Long-term debt.....   432,307   9   791 (16)   433,107
Other liabilities.....   12,288   --   --   12,288
Contingencies and commitments
Minority interest.....   2,902   --   --   2,902
Stockholder's Equity:
   Capital Stock.....   --   155,000   (155,000)(17)   --
   Accumulated Deficit.....   --   (77,449)   77,449 (17)   --
   ----------   ---------   --------   ---------
   Total Stockholder's Equity.....   --   77,551   (77,551)   --
   ----------   ---------   --------   ---------
Partners' Capital:
   Common units.....   91,073   --   925 (1)   91,998
   Subordinated units.....   94,780   --   --   94,780
   General partner.....   (57,580)   --   --   (57,580)
   ----------   ---------   --------   ---------
   Total Partners' Capital.....   128,273   --   925   129,198
   ----------   ---------   --------   ---------
   Total Liabilities and Partners' Capital.....   $651,128   $83,761   $(77,435)   $657,454
   ----------   ---------   --------   ---------
   ----------   ---------   --------   ---------

  See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   19

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Presentation:

   The Partnership's Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements assume: